
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

TO COUNCILLOR:

G S Atwal
E R Barr

L A Bentley
Miss A R Bond

G A Boulter
J W Boyce

Mrs L M Broadley
F S Broadley
D M Carter

Ms K M Chalk
Miss M V Chamberlain

M H Charlesworth
M L Darr
B Dave

R F Eaton (Mayor)
Mrs L Eaton
R E Fahey

D A Gamble

Mrs S Z Haq (Deputy Mayor)
J Kaufman

Dr T K Khong
Mrs H E Loydall

K J Loydall
Mrs S B Morris
R E R Morris
R H Thakor

Dear Councillor et al

I hereby summon you to attend an EXTRAORDINARY MEETING of the COUNCIL to be held at the 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2017 at 6.15 PM for 
the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices
Wigston
09 January 2017

Mark Hall
Chief Executive

A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S

1.  Calling to Order of the Meeting

The meeting of the Council will be called to order to receive His Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor.

2.  Apologies for Absence

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

4.  Council Tax Support Scheme 1 - 27



 

 

Council 
Tuesday, 17 January 

2017 
Matter for Decision 

 

Title:  Council Tax Support Scheme 

Author:  Jacky Griffith (Welfare and Taxation Manager) 

 
1. Introduction 
 
 This report recommends a revised Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. Council approve the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2017/18. 
  
 i)  The level of maximum Council Tax Support for working age customers remain 

at 85%. 
ii)  Council Tax Support rules are aligned to Housing Benefit rules including for 

future changes to facilitate efficient administration. 
iii)  That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer to adjust the 

Council Tax Support Scheme annually with regard to the uprating of personal 
allowances and premiums and changes to the Universal Credit Scheme 
affecting the Council Tax Support Scheme as announced by Central 
Government. 

 
2.2. Council decide whether to adopt the following changes as part of the Council Tax 

Support scheme. 
 

i) Reduce the capital limit to £6,000 
ii) Restrict the amount of the CTS award to Council Tax Band D This means that 

anyone who applies for CTS who lives in a property banded E to H would have 
their CTS calculated as though they were in a Band D property. 

 
The above 2 changes will realise minimal savings for the council but would 
demonstrate fairness in applying any scheme restrictions across a wider range of 
working age client groups and direct funds to those who need it the most. 

 
3. Information 
 
3.1. Members were briefed on 6 December 2016 on the background to the CTS scheme, 

the considerations for changing the scheme, the consultation exercise and outcomes 
and how scheme changes would impact on  customers who are reliant on CTS to help 
pay their Council Tax. Copies of the presentation slides were shared with all members. 
 
Members had the opportunity to ask questions both at the meeting and after the 
meeting by emailing the Welfare and Taxation Manager. No additional questions were 
posed after the meeting. 
 

3.2. Background 
 
On 1 April 2013 Council Tax Benefit (a national benefit) was replaced with a localised 
scheme called Council Tax Support (CTS). Central Government reduced the amount 
of funding that Oadby and Wigston Borough Council received to pay for the new 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



scheme. The effect of this on local residents was that everyone, except those who had 
reached state pension credit  age had to pay something towards their Council Tax. 
 
Central Government determined that people who had reached state pension credit 
age would be protected from the reforms and developed a prescribed scheme to 
ensure that pensioners were not adversely affected. 
 
Leicester, Leicestershire a
[...]
amily premium for new claims 

 Changes to the temporary absence rules reducing the allowable  
   period of temporary absence outside GB from 13 weeks to 4  
   weeks. 
  

Page 2



The CTS scheme would also be aligned to future HB changes. 
 

Most councils align their CTS schemes to HB to facilitate the efficient administration of 
claims. 

 

 Reduce the capital limit to £6,000 
 

 This means that anyone who is not in receipt of a passported benefit (Job Seekers 
Allowance (Income Based), employment and Support Allowance (Income Based) 
who has capital/savings of £6,000 or more will not qualify for CTS. 

 

 Restrict the amount of the CTS award to Council Tax Band D 
 

This means that anyone who applies for CTS who lives in a property banded E to H 
would have their CTS calculated as though they were in a Band D property. 

 
3.4. Consultation 

 
Consultation took place between 4 August 2016 and 28 September 2016. A summary 
of residents responses to the consultation are detailed at Appendix B. Further 
comments received from residents who responded  to the consultation are detailed at 
Appendix C. 
 
Leicestershire County Council as major preceptors were also consulted and they 
provided the following response: 
 
The County Council is pleased that a joint public consultation is being undertaken on 
changes to the Local Council Tax Support scheme. The Council is keen for the 
schemes to be revised to: 

a) Improve the  fairness of support levels and, where possible, have  consistent 
schemes across Leicester and Leicestershire, and  

b) Maximise Council Tax income available to the Council and wider  public 
sector.  

As District Councils know the majority of any reductions in support levels  will accrue 
in extra income to the County Council rather than District Councils, although a 
meaningful amount will also go to Fire and Police.   Although the County Council 
recognises the final decision will be a balanced one that will need to take account of
[...]
ordance with Section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 (c. 14), substituted by section 9 of the Local Government Finance Act 2012, 
requires each billing authority in England to make a scheme specifying the reductions 
which are to apply to amounts of Council Tax payable by persons, or classes or 
persons, whom the authority considers are in financial need. This scheme, entitled the 
Local Council Tax Support Scheme (the scheme) complies with that requirement. 
Assistance under said scheme shall be referred to as Local Council Tax Support 
(LCTS). The Council is under a further duty to comply with all the requirements set out 
in the Council Tax Reductions Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) Regulations and 
any other provisions prescribed by law. 
 
1) Introduction 

 
a) Government legislation has abolished Council Tax Benefit (CTB) from 1 April 

2013. Accordingly, all Councils are required to implement new arrangements to 
replace CTB. The new scheme is called the Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
(the scheme). This change is part of a wider set of welfare reforms currently 
being implemented and the scheme is intended to work closely within the 
framework of national welfare reform. 
 

b) The authorities below in 1 b (i) to 1 b (vii) have cooperated and shared best 
practice to develop the Scheme.  
 

i) Blaby District Council 
ii) Charnwood Borough Council 
iii) Harborough District Council 
iv) Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
v) Leicester City Council 
vi) Leicestershire Combined Fire Authority 
vii) Leicestershire County Council 
viii) Melton Borough Council 
ix) North West Leicestershire District Council 
x) Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
xi) Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
xii) Rutland Unitary 

 
c) The authorities have devised and agreed this shared scheme to allow each 

Council to tailor its scheme locally to suit its community needs, while ensuring 
the scheme is effective, affordable and seeks to protect the vulnera
[...]
services in the borough – who are supporting residents 

 Citizens Advice 

 Helping Hands 
Magistrates courts – issuing liability orders for unpaid Council Tax 
 

 
4. What outcomes do we want to achieve and for whom? 
 

A Council Tax Support Scheme for working age customers which is fair and which 
recognises the challenges facing low income families who rely on financial support to 
pay their Council Tax balanced with the need for an affordable scheme for the 
Council in the face of budget cuts and the need to review the provision of Council 
services. 
 

 
 
5. Has any consultation/research been carried out? 
 

Yes 
 
A consultation exercise with residents was carried out between 4 August 2016 to 28 
September 2016 based on four main options for the scheme from April 2017 
including a no change option. (No change, limit support to 80%, limit support to 75% 
and limit support to 70%) 
 
A number of other changes were also consulted on: 

 Reduce the capital limit to £6,000 

 Restrict the amount of the Council Tax Support award to Council Tax Band D 

 Align CTS rules to Housing Benefit rules 
 
50 responses were received from residents. 
 
The major preceptors were also consulted and provided a response. 

 
6. Are there any concerns at this stage which indicate the possibility of 
Inequalities/negative impacts? (Consider and identify any evidence you have -
equality data relating to usage and satisfaction levels, complaints, comments, research, 

Page 25



outcomes of review, issues raised at previous consultations, known inequalities) If so 
please provide details. 
 

Customers in receipt of Council Tax Support may be unable to pay their Council Tax 
with reduced support. There is a Discretionary Council Tax Support Scheme in place 
to support customers who need additional help to pay their Council Tax. 
 
Pensioners are protected from these changes. 
 

 
7. Could a particular group be affected differently in either a negative or positive 
way? 
(P

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2017 

COMMENCING AT 6.15 PM

IN ATTENDANCE:
Mayor - Councillor Robert F Eaton

Deputy Mayor - Councillor Mrs Samia Z Haq

COUNCILLORS (18):
G S Atwal

Miss A R Bond
G A Boulter
J W Boyce

Mrs L M Broadley
F S Broadley

D M Carter
Ms K M Chalk

M H Charlesworth
M L Darr
B Dave

Mrs L Eaton

R E Fahey
D A Gamble
J Kaufman

Mrs H E Loydall
K J Loydall

Mrs S B Morris

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (5):
S J Ball

Mrs A E Court
Ms J Griffith
M W L Hall Ms S Lane

Min
Ref. Narrative Officer

Resp.

64.  CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING

The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive His Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor.

A minute’s silence was observed in memory of the late former Mayor (2003-
2004) and Councillor of the Borough Council of Oadby and Wigston, Mr 
Peter Valentine.

65.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillors E R Barr, L A 
Bentley, Miss M V Chamberlain, Dr T K Khong, R E R Morris and R H 
Thakor.

66.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

Councillors F S Broadley, Mrs L M Broadley and Ms K M Chalk entered the 
Chamber at 6.21 pm.

67.  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME

The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 1 - 
27) and the addendum (at page 1) as delivered and summarised by the 
Welfare and Taxation Manager which should be read together with these 
minutes as a composite document.

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor M H Charlesworth, moved 
recommendations 2.1.(i), 2.1.(iii), 2.2.(i) and 2.2.(ii) as set out in the report 



(at page 1). 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor J W Boyce, seconded the 
recommendations.

The Deputy Leader acknowledged the comments received from 
Leicestershire County Council (at page 3) which he described as unhelpful. 
He further enquired as to whether the remaining six Leicestershire District 
and Borough Councils had adopted, or were due to adopt, the same Council 
Tax Support System.

The Welfare and Taxation Manger advised the remaining six Leicestershire 
District and Borough Councils had not adopted recommendations 2.2(i) in 
respect of the reduction to the capital limit for banding purposes.

RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The Council Tax Support Scheme for 2017/18 be approved by the 
Council.

(a) The level of maximum Council Tax Support for working age customers 
remain at 85%; and

(b) Delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer to adjust the 
Council Tax Support Scheme annually with regard to the uprating of 
personal allowances and premiums and changes to the Universal Credit 
Scheme affecting the Council Tax Support Scheme as announced by 
Central Government.

(ii) The following changes as part of the Council Tax Support Scheme be 
adopted.

(a) To reduce the capital limit to £6,000; and
(b) To restrict the amount of the Council Tax Support (CTS) award to 

Council Tax Band D (insofar as anyone who applies for CTS who lives 
in a property banded E to H would have their CTS calculated as though 
they were in a Band D property).

Votes For 19
Votes Against 0
Abstentions 1

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.31 PM


MAYOR

THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2017


